6 SOP market studies by CRU and Argus have been used as the basis for the commodity price.  Long term SOP price forecasts were obtained
in July 2021 for the period to 2040 which the Company has adopted in its forecasts.  The Company has assumed that SOP prices remain stable
for the period after 2040 for the reminder of the life of mine.  The average net SOP price is calculated as the average CFR price less agent fee
and CPT costs but before marketing fees.
7 WA Royalty Rate = 5% of “royalty value” (gross revenue less shipping costs); Native Title Royalty Rate = 0.75% of Mine Gate; Founders’
Royalty = 1.9% of gross revenue.
8 NPV based on nominal cashflows assuming a 2.4% inflation factor used; WACC calculation = 8% discount rate.

http://www.kaliumlakes.com.au/

www.kaliumlakes.com.au  Page 8 of 61

Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity Analysis has been performed on NPV, EBITDA Margin and Average EBITDA by flexing
certain model inputs between a range of -20% to +20% in 10% intervals.  The results are presented in
Table 1, Table 2 and Table 3 below.  Out of the items sensitised, the tables indicate that the financial
forecasts are most sensitive to the SOP Price and AUD:USD foreign currency fluctuations.

Table 1: Sensitivity Analysis – Project, unlevered, pre-tax NPV (8%, nominal) $Am
Sensitivity -20% -10% BASE +10% +20%

Capital Costs (incremental) 496 490 484 477 471

Operating Costs 618 551 484 416 349

SOP Price 212  347  484  618  751

AUD:USD 9 793 621 484 371 277

Table 2: Sensitivity Analysis – LOM EBITDA Margin (nominal)
Sensitivity -20% -10% BASE +10% +20%

Capital Costs (incremental) 41% 41% 41% 41% 41%

Operating Costs 50% 46% 41% 37% 32%

SOP Price 28% 35% 41% 46% 50%

AUD:USD 50% 46% 41% 37% 32%

Table 3: Sensitivity Analysis – LOM Average EBITDA (nominal) $Am
Sensitivity -20% -10% BASE +10% +20%

Capital Costs (incremental) 71  71  71  71  71

Operating Costs 86 78 71  63 55

SOP Price 37  54  71  87  104

AUD:USD 108 87 71  57 46

9 For the AUD:USD foreign exchange rate, a negative sensitivity means a weakening of the AUD versus the USD.

http://www.kaliumlakes.com.au/

www.kaliumlakes.com.au  Page 9 of 61

Next Steps

With first SOP production from the current project imminent, Kalium Lakes is accelerating expansion
plans to ramp-up production to 120ktpa by Q4 2022, subject to the approval of its senior lenders and
securing funding for the expansion which the Company is in the process of finalising.  The upcoming
major milestones and indicative timeline are set out below.

Key Milestones  Indicative Timeline